Mathematical Biosciences and Engineering Volume 16, Issue 1, 373–396.

387

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Time (in Years)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

C
on

tr
ol

 (
M

)

A

U2
U3
U4
U2 + U3 + U4

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Time (in Years)

0%

50%

100%

P
ro

po
rt

io
n

T
re

at
ed

B

Stage II
Stage III
Stage IV
Total

Figure 5. Optimal strategy to minimize cost: (A) number of drugs allocated to each stage vs
time and (B) proportion of people treated in each stage vs time.

In addition to improving their health directly, treatment of infected people is known to reduce their
ability to transmit the virus to uninfected people. Policy makers, especially in limited-resource settings,
continually seek better ways of harnessing the benefits of treatment. We hope that the results of this
modeling study, despite its necessary simplification, can help guide policy decisions.

Acknowledgments

The authors wish to acknowledge Dr. Suzanne Lenhart of the National Institute for Mathematical
and Biological Synthesis (NIMBioS) for her guidance on our methods. We also wish to thank Oregon
State University for funding for this study.

Conflict of interest

The authors declare there is no conflict of interest.

Mathematical Biosciences and Engineering Volume 16, Issue 1, 373–396.

388

-2 -1 0 1 2 3
Sensitivities (%)

9

d

r
3

r
a

r
2

r
1

r
max

C
D

d
4

=

y
3

y
4

Infection-Years

0 50 100 150 200
Sensitivities (%)

9

y
4

d

r
a

r
2

y
3

r
max

r
1

C
D

d
4

r
3

=

New Infections

+ 50%
- 50%

0 100 200 300 400
Sensitivities (%)

9

y
4

y
3

d

r
max

C
D

r
a

d
4

=

r
1

r
2

r
3

Death

0 50 100
Sensitivities (%)

9

y
4

y
3

d

r
max

r
a

d
4

=

r
1

r
2

r
3

C
D

Cost

Figure 6. Sensitivity of different objectives to model parameters. The parameters were
increased by 50% (blue) and decreased by 50% (cyan) from their default values and the
relative change in each objective was recorded.

Mathematical Biosciences and Engineering Volume 16, Issue 1, 373–396.

389

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Time (in Years)

16%

17%

P
re

ve
le

nc
e

A

Current
Infection-years
New Infections
Deaths
Cost

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Time (in Years)

0

100

200

300

400

In
ci

de
nc

e
(1

00
0s

 p
er

 y
ea

r)

B

Current
Infection-years
New Infections
Deaths
Cost

Figure 7. Impact on (A) prevalence and (B) incidence of the optimal treatment strategies.

Infection-Years New Infections Deaths Cost
0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

P
ro

po
rt

io
n

A
ve

rt
ed

Minimizing Infection-Years
Minimizing New Infections
Minimizing Deaths
Minimizing Cost

Figure 8. Relative benefits from applying the optimal strategies of each outcome for 6.4
million annual drug doses.

Mathematical Biosciences and Engineering Volume 16, Issue 1, 373–396.